Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Tejinder Singh, (9041004313)

Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate cum Licensing and Registring Authority, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate cum Licensing and Registring Authority, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.1112 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 11-05-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 21-06-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Major Parminder Singh, (Suptd.), 9877032295

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 01.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Major Parminder Singh stated that sought information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 09.07.2021.
- 3. In the view of above, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the exparte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
- 4. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 5. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Tejinder Singh, (9041004313)

Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

aur-144410Appellant/Complainant **Versus**

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind,

Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind, Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.1178 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.07.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Jarnail Singh, (9915108786)

S/o Sh. Gurnam Singh,

R/o Village Behman Diwana, Bathinda-151001Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Audit Officer, Cooperative Societies,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Auditor, Cooperative Societies, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1102 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-10-2020 PIO replied on : 27-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 01-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jarnail Singh

Respondent: Smt. Akaljeet Kaur (Sr. Asst.),9589193618

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 01.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jarnail Singh stated that no information has been provided so far by the respondent authority.
- Respondent, Smt. Akaljeet Kaur the sought information has not been provided so far as
 the departmental enquiry is still pending in this case. A written submission dated
 02.07.2021 vide diary no. 14528 is received in the Commission wherein the aforesaid is
 mentioned in detail.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission while expressing its deep displeasure over the casual manner in dealing with the current RTI application directs the respondent PIO to provide the sought information within 15 days from the issue of this order.
- 5. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Bhalla, (9815188598)

S/o Sh. Raj Kumar Bhalla, R/o Mohalla Ajad Nagar, Shahkot, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.1148 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 16-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagmohan Bhalla

Respondent: Sh. Sarwan Singh (Sub Inspector), 9780006318

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 03.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sarwan Singh got disconnected from meeting and therefore he did not pleaded his case. An email dated 15.07.2021 is received from the respondent authority wherein point wise reply to the sought information has been mentioned. On other hand Appellant, Sh. Jagmohan Bhalla contended that only information pertaining to the point no. 6 of the RTI application has been furnished by the respondent PIO.
- 3. In view of the above, respondent shall file an affidavit mentioning therein <u>factual</u> <u>situation about the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to best <u>extent</u>. If any information/reply pertaining to the deficiency so pointed out by the appellant is available in the office record will accompany the affidavit.</u>
- 4. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9815397246)

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,

R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular, Distt Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Distt Education Officer (SE),

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Distt Education Officer (SE), Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1152 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 16-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sourav Dutt (Clerk), 8360705556

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 03.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant is Absent and has informed the Commission of his inability to attend this hearing.
- 3. Written submission by respondent authority: An email dated 19.07.2021 is resceived by the undersigned, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਕੂਲ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਤੇ ਤੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਮਿਤੀ 15-12-2020 ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮਿਤੀ 16.12.2020 ਨੂੰ ਵਾਪਸ ਆ ਗਈ, ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿਹਾਰ ਰਾਹੀ 2-3 ਵਾਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਘਰ ਦੇ ਪਤੇ ਤੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਇਹ ਡਾਕ ਕਦੇ ਰਸੀਵ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਅਤੇ ਡਾਕ-ਘਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਹ ਡਾਕ ਵਾਪਸ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਆਉਂਦੀ ਰਹੀ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਦੇ ਉਪਰ ਡਾਕਖਾਨੇ ਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲਿਖ ਕੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਵਾਰ ਵਾਰ ਜਾਣ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਨਾਮ ਦਾ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਘਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲਦਾ ।

ਇਥੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਧਿਆਨ ਵਿਚ ਲਿਆਂਦਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੇ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਦੇ ਕਈ ਸਕੂਲਾ ਵਿਚ ਜਾ ਕੇ ਸਕੂਲਾਂ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਰਡ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿਚ ਚੱਲਦੇ ਕੰਮਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਟਾਫ ਮੈਂਬਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਪੁੱਛਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਪਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਵਾਰ ਵਾਰ ਪੱਤਰ-ਵਿਹਾਰ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਭੇਜੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਸੀਵ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਸਕੂਲਾ ਵਿਚ ਹੋਣ ਵਾਲੇ ਕੰਮਾ ਦਾ ਸਾਰਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸਕੂਲਾ ਵਿਚ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਮੁੱਖੀ ਖੁਦ (P.I.O)ਜਨ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ ਇਹਨਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਸਿਰਫ ਤੇ ਸਿਰਫ ਸਮਾਂ ਬਰਬਾਦ ਹੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ।

Appeal Case No.1152 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. Another opportunity is given to appellant the parties to represent this case on next date of hearing, failing to which ex-parte decision will be invoked.

5. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh. (9815397246)

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,

R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular, Distt Patiala.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Principal Secretary,

Medical Education and Research Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o PNRC, S.A.S Nagar

Mohali, Pb.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary,

Medical Education and Research Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1161 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 12-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 16-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Dr. Punit Girdhar (PIO), 9815550666 along with

Advocate Ranjit Singh Kalra (Counsel for PNRC)

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 03.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Written submission made by respondent: An email dated 19.07.2021 is received by the undersigned bench therein it is mentioned that u/s 6(3) of RTI act 2005 the case has been transferred to PNRC, Mohali.
- 3. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission finds that PIO office of PNRC, S.A.S Nagar, PB is impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

S/o Sh. Asgar Khan,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1163 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 19.07.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

R/o Village Lehri Samancha, P.O Ferozepur Kalan, Tehsil & Distt Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Pathankot

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot

Appeal Case No.1167 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-07-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 30-09-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Arvind Parkash Verma (Dist. Revenue Officer),9463363836

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Arvind Parkash Verma stated that he has supplied the information/reply to the appellant on 04.05.2021.
- 3. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of this case the respondent authority is directed to send the copy of the said information to the Commission. However, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Pirlak Singh, (94633398390

S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh,

R/o Village Bonker Gujra, Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana-2.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1199 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 12-03-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Pirlak Singh

Respondent: Sh. Pardeep Kumar (Panchayat Secy.), 9417782123

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep Kumar pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant dated 14.07.2021 through registered post.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Pirlak Singh stated that incomplete information has been provided so far by the respondent PIO.
- 4. In the view of above, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.
- 5. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 6. To come up on 19.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.